Press Release

Inter-American Court of Human Rights
I/A Court H.R._PR-52/2022 English

Should you have any trouble viewing this message, please click **HERE**



INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS ANNOUNCES NEW WAY OF NOTIFYING JUDGMENTS

San José, Costa Rica, August 24, 2022. As of September 1, this year the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, in accordance with the provisions of Article 69 of the American Convention and Article 67 of its Regulations, will publicly notify its judgments in order to strengthen communication and knowledge about its decisions.

In this new notification process, the parties and the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights will be given prior notice and summoned to a virtual official notification of the judgment, where the President of the Court will proceed to read the central and operative points. This reading of the judgment will be broadcast on the Court's social networks.

At the same time as the judgment is read, the written version of the judgment will be sent electronically to the parties and the Inter-American Commission and will immediately be posted on the Court's website and made known on its social networks.

"New information and communication technologies allow us to maximize the dissemination of the Court's judgments and thereby increase the level of knowledge and legitimacy of our Court's work in the protection of human rights in Latin America and the Caribbean", highlighted the President of the Court, Judge Ricardo C. Pérez Manrique.

"We are an 'Open Door' Court, which includes giving the decisions issued by this Court the widest possible dissemination, which will only increase with public notification of judgments," said the President of the Inter-American Court.

This press release was produced by the Secretariat of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, which is the only responsible for its content.

For the latest information please visit the website of the Inter-American Court, http://www.corteidh.or.cr/index-en.cfm, or send an email to Pablo Saavedra Alessandri, Secretary, at corteidh@corteidh.or.cr. For press inquiries please contact Matías Ponce at prensa@corteidh.or.cr.

You can subscribe to the information services of the Court here. You can sign up for updates from the Court here or unsubscribe sending an email to comunicaciones@corteidh.or.cr. You

can also follow the activities of the Court on <u>Facebook</u>, <u>Twitter</u> (@CorteIDH for the Spanish account and @IACourtHR for the English account), <u>Instagram</u>, <u>Flickr</u>, <u>Vimeo</u> and <u>Soundcloud</u>.

Inter-American Court of Human Rights. 2022. CODEY-NO-NO Esta obra está bajo una Licencia Creative Commons Atribución-NoComercial-SinDerivadas 3.0 Unported

Avenida 10, Calles 45 y 47 Los Yoses, San Pedro, San José, Costa Rica.







